HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
May 16, 2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 84 -85
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. E. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Tobias Read

Rep. Greg Smith

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. R. Tom Butler

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 568 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 1022A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 567 — Work Session
SB 219 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
84A 003 Chair Beyer calls the committee to order at 3:12 pm
SB 568 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Senator Jason Atkinson, State Senator, Senate District #2
065 Chair Beyer
SB 568 — WORK SESSION
069 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 568 to the floor with a DO

PASS recommendation and BE PLACED on the
Consent Calendar
070 Chair Beyer
078 VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 — Butler
Chair Beyer declares the motion

CARRIED. SB 568 will be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR
SB 1022A — PUBLIC HEARING
84A 087 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
108 Chair Beyer
110 Rep. Kim Thatcher, State Representative, House District #25
138 Chair Beyer
139 Rep. Tomei

141 Rep. Thatcher



152
160

190

257
258
264
265
280
283
289
290
303

318
319
324
328
331
343
344
348
352
354
356
361
363
370
374
383
384

Chair Beyer

Doug Tindall, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of
Transportation (ODOT)

Jim Whitty, Manager, Innovated Partnerships Office, ODOT
(EXHIBIT A)

Chair Beyer

Rep. Tomei

Chair Beyer

Whitty

Tindle

Chair Beyer

Whitty

Chair Beyer

Michael Marsh, Deputy Director, Central Services Division, ODOT

Chair Beyer
Rep. Buckley
Marsh

Chair Beyer
Rep. G. Smith
Rep. Tomei
Rep. G. Smith
Tindle

Rep. G. Smith
Chair Beyer
Tindle

Chair Beyer
Rep. Buckley
Chair Beyer
Rep. G. Smith
Chair Beyer
Callens

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

84A

SB 1022A — WORK SESSION

397

SB 567A —- WORK SESSION

398
411

85A

424
040
042

044
046

Edward Johnston, Citizen, Toledo (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves SB 1022A to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

Chair Beyer

VOTE: 6-0-

1 AYE: In
a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED:
1 -- Butler

Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. READ will lead discussion on the floor.

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves SB 567A to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

Chair Beyer

Rep. Buckley



049
054
063
073
079
085

090

Rep. Gilman
Rep. G. Smith
Rep. Tomei
Rep. Read
Chair Beyer
VOTE: 4-2-1
AYE: 4 — Buckley, Read, Tomei,
Beyer NAY: 2 - Gilman,
Smith EXCUSED: 1 -
Butler
Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. TOMEI will lead discussion on the floor

Rep. G. Smith

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

SB 219 — WORK SESSION

099

85A

100
123

136
137

144

147

162
169

171

173

Bob Russell, President, Oregon Trucking Association (EXHIBIT C)
Amy Joyce, Outdoor Advertising Sign Program Coordinator, Oregon
Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Michael Marsh, Deputy Director, Central Services Division, Oregon

Department of Transportation

Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves to ADOPT SB 219 -1 amendments
dated 5/11/07. (EXHIBIT B)

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 -- Butler

Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED

MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves SB 219 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 6-0-

1 AYE: In

a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 -- Butler

Chair Beyer declares the motion

CARRIED. REP. BUTLER will lead

discussion on the floor

Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Buckley requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. G. SMITH to
BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION:
Rep. Tomei moves SB 567A to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.”

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Butler

Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 3:55 pm



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

mOnw>

SB 1022, written testimony, James Whitty, 3 pp
SB 219, -1 amendments, staff, 10 pp

SB 567A, written testimony, Bob Russell, 1 p
SB 567A, written testimony, Amy Joyce, 1 p

SB 1022, written testimony, Ed Johnston, S pp



