HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG

May 16, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 84 - 85

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. E. Terry Beyer, Chair Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley Rep. Tobias Read Rep. Greg Smith
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. R. Tom Butler
STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 568 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 1022A – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 567 – Work Session SB 219 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
84A	003	Chair Beyer calls the committee to order at 3:12 pm
<u>SB 568 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	008	Senator Jason Atkinson, State Senator, Senate District #2
	065	Chair Beyer
SB 568 – WO	RK SESSION	
	069	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 568 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and BE PLACED on the
	070	Consent Calendar
	070	Chair Beyer
	078	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 – Butler Chair Payar declares the motion
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. SB 568 will be placed on the
		CARRIED. SB 506 will be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR
SR 1022A _ P	PUBLIC HEARING	
<u>84A</u>	087	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
0-11	108	Chair Beyer
	110	Rep. Kim Thatcher, State Representative, House District #25
	138	Chair Beyer
	138	
		Rep. Tomei
	141	Rep. Thatcher

	152	Chair Beyer
	160	Doug Tindall, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of
		Transportation (ODOT)
	190	Jim Whitty, Manager, Innovated Partnerships Office, ODOT
		(EXHIBIT A)
	257	Chair Beyer
	258	Rep. Tomei
	264	Chair Beyer
	265	Whitty
	280	Tindle
	283	Chair Beyer
	289	Whitty
	290	Chair Beyer
	303	Michael Marsh, Deputy Director, Central Services Division, ODOT
	318	Chair Beyer
	319	Rep. Buckley
	324	Marsh
	328	Chair Beyer
	331	Rep. G. Smith
	343	Rep. G. Shinin Rep. Tomei
	344	Rep. G. Smith
	348	Tindle
	352	Rep. G. Smith
	354	Chair Beyer
	356	Tindle
	361	Chair Beyer
	363	Rep. Buckley
	370	Chair Beyer
	374	Rep. G. Smith
	383	Chair Beyer
	384	Callens
The followi	ng written testimony	was submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Edward Johnston, Citizen, Toledo (EXHIBIT E)
84A	397	Chair Beyer
<u>SB 1022A -</u>	- WORK SESSION	
		MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves SB 1022A to the floor with a DO
	398	PASS recommendation
	411	Chair Beyer VOTE: 6-0-
	411	1 AYE: In
		a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED:
		1 Butler
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. REP. READ will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 567A - '	WORK SESSION	NET , NEAD WIII ICAU UISCUSSIOII OII UIC 11001.
SD SVIA -	424	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
85A	040	Chair Beyer
0.011	040	MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves SB 567A to the floor with a DO
	· · -	PASS recommendation
	044	Chair Beyer
	046	Rep. Buckley

	049	Rep. Gilman
	054	Rep. G. Smith
	063	Rep. Tomei
	073	Rep. Read
	079	Chair Beyer
	085	VOTE: 4-2-1
		AYE: 4 – Buckley, Read, Tomei,
		Beyer NAY: 2 – Gilman,
		Smith EXCUSED: 1 –
		Butler Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. TOMEI will lead discussion on the floor
	090	Rep. G. Smith
The follow	ing written testimo	ny was submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Bob Russell, President, Oregon Trucking Association (EXHIBIT C)
		Amy Joyce, Outdoor Advertising Sign Program Coordinator, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT D)
	099	Chair Beyer
<u>SB 219 – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	100	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	123	Michael Marsh, Deputy Director, Central Services Division, Oregon
	136	Department of Transportation Chair Beyer
	130 137	MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves to ADOPT SB 219 -1 amendments
	137	dated 5/11/07. (EXHIBIT B)
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 Butler
		Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion
054	144	CARRIED
85A	144	MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves SB 219 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	147	VOTE: 6-0-
		1 AYE: In
		a roll call vote all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 Butler
		Chair Beyer declares the motion
		CARRIED. REP. BUTLER will lead
		discussion on the floor
	162	Chair Beyer
	169	MOTION: Rep. Buckley requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. G. SMITH to
		BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves SB 567A to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation."
	171	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Butler
		Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	170	CARRIED.
	173	Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 3:55 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 1022, written testimony, James Whitty, 3 pp
- B. SB 219, -1 amendments, staff, 10 pp
- C. SB 567A, written testimony, Bob Russell, 1 p
- D. SB 567A, written testimony, Amy Joyce, 1 p
- E. SB 1022, written testimony, Ed Johnston, 5 pp